## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

KIARA YOUNG, an individual,

Plaintiff, Case No. 2:23-cv-11936

v. Hon.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Defendant.

AKEEL & VALENTINE, PLC

Shereef H. Akeel (P54345)

Hasan Kaakarli (P81099)

Daniel W. Cermak (84460)

Attorneys for Plaintiff

888 W. Big Beaver, Ste. 350

Troy, MI 48084

(248) 269-9595

shereef@akeelvalentine.com

hasan@akeelvalentine.com

daniel@akeelvalentine.com

## **COMPLAINT AND JURY DEMAND**

NOW COMES Plaintiff, Kiara Young (hereinafter referred to as "Young" or "Plaintiff"), by and through her undersigned counsel, AKEEL & VALENTINE, PLC, and for her complaint against Defendant, PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, (hereinafter referred to as "PNC Bank" or "Defendant"), and states as follows:

### **JURISDICTION & VENUE**

- 1. This is an action by Plaintiff Kiara Young against PNC Bank for race discrimination in the making of contracts and in public accommodations.
- 2. This Court has federal question jurisdiction, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1331, as Count I, alleging violations of 42 U.S.C. §1981, arises under the laws of the United States.
- 3. This Court has diversity jurisdiction, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1332, as this is a matter between citizens of different states and the amount in controversy exceeds \$75,000.
  - 4. Plaintiff is domiciled in Troy, Michigan.
- 5. Defendant PNC Bank is a corporation headquartered in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania and incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
- 6. Venue is proper before this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1391(b)(2) as a substantial part of the events giving rise to the claims occurred in the Eastern District of Michigan.

## **FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS**

- 7. Plaintiff Kiara Young is a 31-year-old Black woman.
- 8. On or around May 24, 2023, Ms. Young went to a PNC Bank branch in Commerce Charter Twp, Michigan (1620 Union Lake Rd, Commerce Charter Twp,

MI 48382) (hereinafter referred to as "Commerce PNC") to deposit a PNC Bank check for \$10,500 from a car dealership.

- 9. The car dealership had advised her to cash the check with a PNC Bank.
- 10. The check also had "PNC Bank, N.A." printed on it.
- 11. Still, Ms. Young went to a nearby Huntington Bank where she does have an account to cash the check.
- 12. Huntington Bank also advised Ms. Young that if she wanted the cash today which she did that she should cash it at a PNC Bank because the check was from PNC Bank.
- 13. Ms. Young arrived at the Commerce PNC at around 5 pm on May 24, 2023.
- 14. After waiting to be helped, a bank employee ("Employee #1") called Ms. Young over; Ms. Young explained that she wanted to cash the check for \$10,500.
  - 15. Ms. Young handed Employee #1 her check from the car dealership.
- 16. There were three other employees behind Employee #1; all employees examined the check.
- 17. Before proceeding with the transaction, Employee #1 asked Ms. Young if she would be okay with a 2% processing fee to which Ms. Young agreed.

- 18. Immediately, and without any investigation, the bank manager, ("Employee #2"), a white individual, told Ms. Young they could not perform the transaction.
- 19. Employee #2 had an unprofessional tone, was rude, and gave Ms. Young an unfriendly look.
- 20. The only investigation Employee #2 engaged in was determining Ms. Young's skin color and seeing the amount of the check to be cashed.
- 21. Defendant's failure to investigate the check before denying Ms. Young the service constituted a deviation from Defendant's own policies or practices.
- 22. Defendant's policies when cashing a check its employees find suspicious include a simple investigation into the authenticity of the check before the denial of service.
- 23. This standard investigation may include reaching out directly to the issuer of the check (the car dealership which actually banks at Commerce PNC), the bank listed on the check (PNC Bank), or one of PNC Bank's own customer representative who could conduct further investigation or discussion with the customer.
- 24. Indeed, a bank cashing a check has the burden of authenticating the check. *People for Use & Benefit of Michigan State Emp. Ret. Sys. V. Traverse City State Bank*, 9 Mich. App. 639, 158 N.W.2d 65 (1968).

- 25. Defendant failed to authenticate the check before denying Ms. Young the service.
- 26. Defendant's employees also did not attempt to determine whether they had enough money in the bank to complete the transaction.
- 27. Ms. Young then asked Employee #2 why she could not perform the transaction.
- 28. Employee #2 did not provide any reason for this denial, nor make any attempt to determine the deposits on hand including for their own customer the dealership, but kept repeating to Ms. Young that they just couldn't perform the transaction.
- 29. Defendant's employees simply told Ms. Young to take the check back to her bank and cash it there.
- 30. Ms. Young was in shock, upset, and embarrassed by the 'service' she received.
- 31. Employee #2's unwillingness to cash the check was unreasonable and unfounded. The check had no indicia of fraudulent activity, Ms. Young provided proper identification, and there was no indication the bank had insufficient funds to complete the transaction.
- 32. Despite their suspicions, the bank employees did not bother to call the dealership to verify the legitimacy of the check.

- 33. The employees returned the check to Ms. Young after refusing to cash it.
- 34. Rather than merely conveying suspicion about the check, Commerce PNC's employees acted as though Ms. Young was trying to cash a fraudulent check, even after Ms. Young explained the check's source.
  - 35. Ms. Young left Commerce PNC within minutes of entering.
- 36. The next day, Ms. Young went to another PNC Bank location in Troy, Michigan (725 E Big Beaver Road, Troy, MI 48084) (hereinafter referred to as "Troy PNC").
- 37. Like the previous day, Ms. Young arrived at the Troy PNC in the late afternoon, around 4 pm.
- 38. The Troy PNC employee was kind and was able to cash Ms. Young's check with the aforementioned 2% processing fee without issue.
- 39. Ms. Young has never been to Commerce PNC before and never returned.
- 40. Upon information and belief, Defendant has allowed similarly situated persons who are not Black to cash checks, either with or without a 2% processing fee.
- 41. The facts alleged above demonstrate hostile actions by Commerce PNC and indicate Defendant's discriminatory intent.

#### COUNT I

# Race Discrimination in the Making of a Contract in Violation of 42 U.S.C § 1981

- 42. Plaintiff repeats and realleges the foregoing paragraphs as though set forth in full herein.
  - 43. Plaintiff is a member of a protected class based on her race.
- 44. Plaintiff, as a Black person, belongs to an identifiable class of persons who are subject to discrimination based on their race.
- 45. Defendant PNC Bank, and its subsidiaries, is a place of public accommodation that provides banking services to all members of the public.
- 46. Plaintiff made herself available to receive Defendant's banking services, including cashing a check, in the manner in which the services are ordinarily provided.
- 47. Plaintiff did not enjoy the privileges and benefits of the contracted for experience because she was deprived of Defendant's banking services while similarly situated persons outside the protected class were not deprived of those services.
- 48. Plaintiff did not enjoy the privileges and benefits of the contracted for experience because she received services in a markedly hostile manner and in a manner which a reasonable person would find objectively unreasonable.

- 49. Defendant's decisions to treat Plaintiff less favorably than other individuals and to refuse to allow Plaintiff to cash a check were made based on Plaintiff's race.
- 50. Defendant acted knowingly and intentionally in discrimination against Plaintiff based on her race.
- 51. Defendant's actions resulted in discrimination against Plaintiff in the terms, conditions, and privileges of a financial institution because of race.
- 52. Defendant's actions, as described above, were in deliberate disregard of and with reckless indifference to the rights and sensibilities of Plaintiff.
- 53. Defendant's discriminatory actions abridged Plaintiff's right to make and enforce contracts.
- 54. Defendant's actions in refusing to allow Plaintiff to cash a check were profoundly contrary to Defendant's manifest financial interests, such that they constitute "marked hostility."
- 55. Defendant's actions in refusing to allow Plaintiff to cash a check were so far outside of widely-accepted business norms such that they constitute "marked hostility".
- 56. Defendant's actions in refusing to allow Plaintiff to cash a check were so arbitrary on their face, such that they constitute "marked hostility".

57. As a direct and proximate result of Defendant's wrongful acts, Plaintiff sustained injuries and damages including, but not limited to, outrage and humiliation, mental anguish, anxiety, physical and emotional distress, and the loss of the ordinary pleasures of everyday life.

#### **COUNT II**

#### Race Discrimination in violation of Michigan's Elliot-Larsen Civil Rights Act

- 58. Plaintiff repeats and realleges the foregoing paragraphs as though set forth in full herein.
- 59. Defendant PNC Bank is a financial institution, and provides a public service, and is a place of public accommodation as defined by Michigan's Elliot-Larsen Civil Rights Act ("ELCRA"), MCL § 37.2301, et seq.
- 60. Plaintiff was denied the full and equal enjoyment of Defendant's goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, and/or accommodations because of her race.
- 61. Plaintiff's race was the motivating factor in Defendant's decision to treat her less favorably than other individuals and refusal to allow her to cash a check.
- 62. Defendant's actions resulted in discrimination against Plaintiff in the full utilization of or benefit of a financial institution or the services and activities provided by the financial institution because of race.

- 63. Defendant's actions also resulted in discrimination against Plaintiff in the terms, conditions, and privileges of a financial institution because of race.
- 64. Defendant's actions further resulted in denying Plaintiff the full and equal enjoyment of the services, facilities, privileges, and advantages of public accommodations or public services, because of race.
- 65. Defendant, by its agents, representatives, and employees, was predisposed to discriminate on the basis of race, and acted in accordance with that predisposition.
- 66. Defendant's actions as described above were in deliberate disregard of and with reckless indifference to the rights and sensibilities of Plaintiff.
- 67. As a direct and proximate result of Defendant's wrongful acts, Plaintiff sustained injuries and damages including, but not limited to, outrage and humiliation, mental anguish, anxiety, physical and emotional distress, and loss of ordinary pleasures of everyday life.

## **RELIEF REQUESTED**

Plaintiff demands judgment and legal relief against Defendants as follows:

## A. Legal Relief

- 1. Compensatory damages in whatever amount Plaintiff is found to be entitled;
- 2. Punitive damages in whatever amount Plaintiff is found to be entitled;
- 3. Liquidated damages in whatever amount Plaintiff is found to be entitled; and

4. An award of interest, costs, reasonable attorney fees, and expert witness fees.

## **B.** Declaratory and Equitable Relief

- 1. An injunction from this Court prohibiting any further acts of discrimination, intimidation, or retaliation;
- 2. An award of interest, costs, and reasonable attorney fees; and
- 3. Whatever other declaratory and/or equitable relief appears appropriate at the time of final judgment.

#### **JURY DEMAND**

**NOW COMES** Plaintiff, Kiara Young, by her attorneys, Akeel & Valentine, PLC, and hereby demands a trial by jury of all the issues in this cause.

Respectfully submitted,

AKEEL & VALENTINE, PLC

/s/ Shereef H. Akeel

By: Shereef H. Akeel (P54345)
Hasan Kaakarli (P81099)
Daniel W. Cermak (P84460)
Attorneys for Plaintiff
888 W. Big Beaver Rd., Ste. 350

Troy, MI 48084 (248) 269-9595

shereef@akeelvalentine.com hasan@akeelvalentine.com daniel@akeelvalentine.com

Dated: August 7, 2023

## JS 44 (Rev. 10/20)Case 2:23-cv-11936-JJCG-ACTVFC CVVER, SPEED 12 Filed (10/20) Filed

The JS 44 civil cover sheet and the information contained herein neither replace nor supplement the filing and service of pleadings or other papers as required by law, except as provided by local rules of court. This form, approved by the Judicial Conference of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the purpose of initiating the civil docket sheet. (SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON NEXT PAGE OF THIS FORM.)

I. (a) PLAINTIFFS				DEFENDANTS							
Kiara Young				PNC Bank, National Association							
(b) County of Residence of First Listed Plaintiff Oakland County (EXCEPT IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES)				County of Residence of First Listed Defendant  (IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES ONLY)  NOTE: IN LAND CONDEMNATION CASES, USE THE LOCATION OF THE TRACT OF LAND INVOLVED.							
(c) Attorneys (Firm Name, Address, and Telephone Number) Akeel & Valentine, PLC 888 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 350, Troy, MI 48084 248-269-9595				Attorneys (If Know	wn)						
II. BASIS OF JURISD	ICTION (Place an "X" in G	One Box Only)	III. CI	TIZENSHIP OF	PRI	NCIPA	L PARTIES	Place an "X" in	One Box fo	or Plaintiff	
1 U.S. Government Plaintiff	overnment 3 Federal Question		(For Diversity Cases Only) and One Box for Defendant)  PTF DEF PTF  Citizen of This State $\begin{bmatrix} \overline{X} & 1 & 1 & 1 \\ & & & & & & \\ & & & & & &$								
2 U.S. Government Defendant	x 4 Diversity (Indicate Citizenship of Parties in Item III)		Citize				2 Incorporated and Principal Place of Business In Another State				
				n or Subject of a eign Country	3	3	Foreign Nation		6	<u></u> 6	
IV. NATURE OF SUIT			Click here for: Nature of Suit Code Descriptions.								
CONTRACT TORTS			FORFEITURE/PENALTY				KRUPTCY	375 False Claims Act			
110 Insurance 120 Marine 130 Miller Act 140 Negotiable Instrument 150 Recovery of Overpayment & Enforcement of Judgment 151 Medicare Act 152 Recovery of Defaulted Student Loans (Excludes Veterans) 153 Recovery of Overpayment of Veteran's Benefits 160 Stockholders' Suits 190 Other Contract 195 Contract Product Liability 196 Franchise  REAL PROPERTY 210 Land Condemnation 220 Foreclosure 230 Rent Lease & Ejectment 240 Torts to Land 245 Tort Product Liability 290 All Other Real Property	PERSONAL INJURY  310 Airplane 315 Airplane Product Liability 320 Assault, Libel & Slander 330 Federal Employers' Liability 340 Marine 345 Marine Product Liability 350 Motor Vehicle 355 Motor Vehicle Product Liability 360 Other Personal Injury 362 Personal Injury - Medical Malpractice  CIVIL RIGHTS  440 Other Civil Rights 441 Voting 442 Employment 443 Housing/ Accommodations 445 Amer. w/Disabilities - Employment 446 Amer. w/Disabilities - Other 448 Education	PERSONAL INJURY  365 Personal Injury - Product Liability  367 Health Care/ Pharmaceutical Personal Injury Product Liability  368 Asbestos Personal Injury Product Liability  PERSONAL PROPERI  370 Other Fraud 371 Truth in Lending  380 Other Personal Property Damage Property Damage Product Liability  PRISONER PETITION Habeas Corpus:  463 Alien Detainee  510 Motions to Vacate Sentence  530 General  535 Death Penalty Other:  540 Mandamus & Othe 550 Civil Rights 555 Prison Condition 560 Civil Detainee - Conditions of Confinement	720 740 75 88 799	5 Drug Related Seizure of Property 21 USC 8: 0 Other  LABOR D Fair Labor Standards Act D Labor/Management Relations Railway Labor Act Family and Medical Leave Act Other Labor Litigation Employee Retirement Income Security Act  IMMIGRATION Note That Income Security Act  Naturalization Application Actions		423 With 28 No.   PROPER   820 Cop   830 Pate   840 Trac   840 Trac   840 Trac   840 Trac   862 Blac   863 DIW   864 SSII   865 RSI   FEDER   870 Tax or I   871 IRS	CTY RIGHTS yrights nt ont - Abbreviated y Drug Application	376 Qui Ta 3729(a 3729(a 400 State F 410 Antitr 430 Banks 450 Comm 460 Deport 470 Racket Corrup 480 Consu (15 Us) 485 Teleph Protec 490 Cable/ 850 Securi Excha 890 Other a 891 Agricu 895 Freedo Act 896 Arbitra 899 Admir Act/Re	am (31 USC a) Reapportion st and Bankinerce tation teer Influer to Organiza motion Act Sat TV ties/Comm nge Statutory A ditural Acts them of Infor- ation aistrative Pr view or Ap y Decision tutionality	nment ng nced and stions r 1692) nmer  Actions datters mation rocedure	
11	moved from 3 I	Remanded from Appellate Court	4 Reins Reop	ened And	nsferred other D		6 Multidistric Litigation - Transfer		Multidis Litigatio Direct F	on -	
	Cite the U.S. Civil Star 42 U.S.C § 1981	tute under which you are	e filing (D	o not cite jurisdictional	statute	s unless di	versity):				
VI. CAUSE OF ACTION	Brief description of ca	use: vhile banking toward an	African 2	American							
VII. REQUESTED IN COMPLAINT: CHECK IF THIS IS A CLASS ACTION UNDER RULE 23, F.R.Cv.P.				DEMAND \$ CHECK YES only if demanded in complaint:  JURY DEMAND: X Yes No							
VIII. RELATED CASI	(See instructions):	JUDGE				_DOCK	ET NUMBER				
DATE 8/7/2023		SIGNATURE OF ATT /s/ Shereef H. Akeel	ORNEY C	F RECORD							
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY											
RECEIPT # Al	MOUNT	APPLYING IFP		JUDGE	E		MAG. JUD	OGE			